

**7 SC 367/2024**  
**STATE Vs. RAJ RANI @ TOPLI**  
**FIR No. 140/2024**  
**PS Inderpuri**

03.07.2025

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused is absent.  
Sh Rajender Kumar, nephew of accused.

It is submitted by nephew of the accused that accused could not appear before this Court today, since she is not well. No medical document has been filed to substantiate the said averments.

Perusal of record reflects that even on LDOH, similar request was made on behalf of accused. The conduct of accused accompanied with repeated requests and no medical document being filed, does not allow any sympathetic view towards her.

Issue NBWs against accused and notice to her surety u/s 446 CrPC to be executed through DCP concerned for the next date of hearing.

List for appearance of accused/FP on 01.09.2025.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**03.07.2025**

**At 11.45am**

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Sh Aman Mehta, Ld. Counsel for accused.

Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application seeking exemption from personal appearance on the medical grounds. The application is accompanied with the medical documents. On the basis of averments mentioned therein and upon perusal of medical document, the application is allowed and the NBW issued against her are cancelled.

The accused is directed to remain present on date already fixed i.e. 01.09.2025.

Request for change of date is being made on the ground that there is another matter pending before this Court, in which the accused has to appear on 03.09.2025. At request, the date is hereby changed to 03.09.2025. Earlier date i.e. 01.09.2025 is cancelled.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**03.07.2025**